

विभाग हित

अधिकारी हित

All India Graduate Engineers & Telecom Officers Association

Central Headquarter, New Delhi

(A Recognised Association of BSNL Executives)
(Affiliated to BMS)



President **G Veerabhadra Rao** 9440648648

राष्ट्र हित

General Secretary Ravi Shil Verma 8373967633 Finance Secretary **Badri Kumar Mehta**9868183579

All communication at E-mail - "chqaigetoa@gmail.com" only

GS / AIGETOA / 2024-25 / 109

Dated 28.11.2024

NOTICE FOR ALL INDIA CONFERENCE (AIC) OF AIGETOA CHQ

As per the provisions of constitution of AIGETOA and the decision of Central Executive Committee, 7th All India Conference is hereby notified to be held on 9th to 11th Feb 2025 at Lucknow, UP(East). The Election of New Central Governing of AIGETOA CHQ will also be held in this AIC as per given schedule. The agenda and schedule of the meeting is as follows:

Agenda of the Meeting:

- 1] Open Session and deliberation on various issues with the BSNL Management.
- 2] Presentation of Key Note address by the General Secretary, AIGETOA CHQ.
- 3] Presentation of the Report by the Circle Secretaries in the house.
- 4] Deliberation & discussion on various HR, organizational issues & importance of BSNL.
- 5] Discussion on any other item as opined by the house with the permission of Chair.
- 6] Dissolution of the existing Governing Body of AIGETOA CHQ.
- 7] Election of New Governing Body of AIGETOA CHQ and its oath taking ceremony.

Schedule of All India Conference(AIC)

Date and Time of the Meeting	9th to 11th Feb 2025 from 10:00 to 20:00 Hrs
Venue of Meeting	Lucknow, UP(East)
Open Session of AIC	9th Feb 2025
Reports, Deliberation & Resolutions	10th Feb 2025
Date of Election	11th Feb 2025

Schedule of Election of New Governing Body of AIGETOA CHQ

Date and Time of the Election	11th Feb 2025 from 10:00Hrs onwards
Venue of the Election	Homtel Alambagh, Lucknow UP(East)
Declaration of Election Result	11th Feb 2025 after election is over.
Oath Ceremony of New Body	11th Feb 2025

Returning Officer & Assistant Returning Officer for conducting of the Election

Returning Officer	Shri Sailash Yadav
Asst Returning Officer	Shri Gaurav Garg

Details of Election Process and Schedule:

- List of Central Collegiums' Members: Already displayed on AIGETOA website on 24th Sept 2024.
- Online nomination will be called for the New Governing Body of AIGETOA CHQ from 20th to 25th January 2025 (All details will be available through our website www.aigetoachq.org).
- Verification of the nomination received will be done by the returning officer in consultation with concerned Circle Secretaries from 26th to 28th January 2025.
- Provisional list of the nomination received will be displayed on 1st February 2025 on AIGETOA CHQ website www.aigetoachq.org.
- Nomination can be withdrawn between 2nd to 4th February 2025 on written request to the Returning Officer through hard copy in person or email at ro.aigetoa@gmail.com.
- Final nomination list will be displayed on 5th February 2025 on the website www.aigetoachq.org.
- Sequence of election for the posts will be decided by the returning officer in consultation with collegium representatives present over there.
- As per the constitution, members eligible to vote (as per collegiums list published on 24th Sept 2024) will be allowed to cast their vote in person and no proxy voting shall be allowed.
- In case of any dispute, the decision of the Returning Officer will be final and binding on all.

With Regards,

Sd/-

[Ravi Shil Verma] General Secretary

Copy to:

- 1] The District Registrar Firms and Society, Faridabad (Haryana) for kind information and to appoint an observer if, so desire.
- 2] Shri Veerabhadra Rao All India President AIGETOA CHQ for kind information and request to preside over the meetings.
- 3] The CMD, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL), New Delhi for kind information pl.
- 4] The General Secretary, Bharatiya Mazdoor Sangh (BMS), New Delhi.

- 5] Organising Secretary & Prabhari Telecom, Bharatiya Mazdoor Sangh (BMS).
- 6] All Board of Directors, BSNL New Delhi for kind information pl.
- 7] The PGM (SR), BSNL CO New Delhi for kind information and to appoint an observer if, so desired. It is further requested to notify Special Casual Leave from 9th to 11th Feb 2025 with "to and fro" journey time to all the Collegiums' Members and the Delegates participating in the AIC at Lucknow.
- 8] All CGMs of Territorial & Non-Territorial Circles of for kind information please.
- 9] All PGM/Sr GMs/GMs of BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi for kind information pl.
- 10] All Central Collegiums' Members of AIGETOA to participate in the AIC.
- 11] Members of All India Graduate Engineers & Telecom Officers Association (AIGETOA) for kind information through website www aigetoachq.org please.
- 12] Placement at the website www.aigetoachq.org for wide publicity and information to all.

Sd/[Ravi Shil Verma]
General Secretary